EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DIVISION

COMMISSION ON POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION

> KELLY WUEST ADMINISTRATOR



JOE LOMBARDO Governor

CHRISTOPHER SEWELL Director

> **KRISTINE NELSON** ESD Administrator



NOTICE OF INTENT TO ACT UPON REGULATIONS

Notice of Hearing to adopt Regulation amendments in NAC 394 Post Date: 02/12/2024

The Commission on Postsecondary Education, which reports under the Employment Security Division of the Department of Employment, Training and Rehabilitation will hold a public hearing on the date, time and at the locations noted below.

The purpose of the hearing is to receive comments from all interested persons regarding the repeal that pertains to <u>Chapter 394</u> of the Nevada Administrative Code (NACs). The repealed text of this regulation is attached to this Agenda and was introduced and presented to the public to solicit public comment at the Employment Security Council's public meeting, to-wit: <u>October 4, 2023, 9 AM.</u>

There are no adverse or beneficial estimated direct or indirect economic effect on small businesses with the proposed regulation amendments as stated in the Small Business Impact Statements presented at the Small Business Workshop held on this regulation repeal, to-wit: <u>October 30, 2023, 1 PM</u>.

The methods used by DETR in determining the impact on a small business were public workshops that DETR ESD conducted for stakeholders to provide input and comments regarding the proposed regulation amendments, an analysis performed by DETR's Research and Analysis Bureau. There are no estimated costs to the agency for enforcement of the proposed regulation amendments, additions or repeals. There are no associated fee increases nor new fees associated with the proposed regulation amendments, additions or repeals.

This Notice is provided in compliance with NRS 241.020, 233B.061 and 233B.0608.

Name of Organization: Nevada Employment Security Division (ESD)

Date and Time of Meeting: <u>Tuesday. March 12. 2024: 1:00 PM</u>

Place of Meeting:	Live Meeting:
	URL: https://nvdetr-org.zoom.us/j/87429147651
	Telephone: <u>1 253 205 0468</u>
	Webinar/Meeting ID: 860 7877 2198

Live/Broadcast From: ESD SAO Auditorium 500 E. Third Street Carson City, NV 89713

ESD St. Louis Auditorium 2800 St. Louis Avenue Las Vegas, NV 89104

Note: This meeting will take place in person at the location(s) noted above and via a Zoom Webinar that is accessible to the public as noted above. A free copy of all materials will be made available before the meeting at: https://detr.nv.gov/Page/Public_Meetings

AGENDA

- I. Call to order and welcome
- II. Public Comment May limit public comment to 3 minutes per speaker but may not restrict comment based upon viewpoint. No action may be taken upon a matter raised under the public comment period, unless the matter itself has been specifically included on this agenda as an action item. This round of public comment will last no longer than thirty minutes.
- III. Confirmation of Posting
- IV. Review of Written Comments
- V. ***FOR POSSIBLE ACTION** The Commission on Postsecondary Education's (CPE) Administrator will review and take possible action on the following NACs. This information is provided pursuant to the requirements of NRS 233B.0603:

A. Repeal of NAC 394.600 that includes the following:

- i. **R003-24:** Repeal of NAC 394.600 Removes the burdensome approval of advertisements regulation pertaining to licensed institutions.
- VI. Closing Public Comment: May limit public comment to 3 minutes per speaker but may not restrict comment based upon viewpoint. No action may be taken upon a matter raised under the public comment period, unless the matter itself has been specifically included on this agenda as an action item. This round of public comment will last no longer than thirty minutes.
- VII. Adjournment-ESD

Note: Agenda items may be taken out of order. Two or more agenda items may be combined for consideration. An item may be removed or discussion on an item may be delayed at any time.

A copy of the meeting Notice and Agenda can be requested either in person or by written request to the Department of Employment, Training and Rehabilitation; Employment Security Division, 500 E. Third Street, Carson City, Nevada 89713 or telephone Lindsay Thompson at (775) 684-3967. Copies of pertinent documents will also be made available on the DETR website at: <u>http://detr.nv.gov</u>

Notes: Written comments must be received by the Employment Security Division on or before <u>March 7, 2024</u> at the following address:

Attn: Lindsay Thompson/ MASS Department of Employment, Training and Rehabilitation Employment Security Division 500 E. Third Street, Carson City, NV 89713

Persons with disabilities who require reasonable accommodations or assistance at the meeting should notify the Employment Security Division in writing at 500 E. Third Street, Carson City, Nevada 89713, or call Lindsay Thompson at (775) 684-3967 (for individuals who are deaf or have hearing disabilities, dial TTY (800) 326-6868 or 711 for Relay Nevada)within 72 hours of meeting date and time. Supporting materials as provided for in NRS 241.020(5) may be obtained by contacting Lindsay Thompson at the above-noted contact information.

Upon adoption of any regulation, the agency, if requested to do so by an interested person, either before adoption or within 30 days thereafter, shall issue a concise statement of the principal reasons for and against its adoption and incorporate therein its reason for overruling the consideration urged against its adoption.

Notice of this meeting was posted at the following locations on or before the 30th day prior to the scheduled meeting date.

Nevada State Library & Archives, 100 North Stewart Street, Carson City, NV 89701 Legislative Building, 401 South Carson Street, Carson City, NV 89701 Grant Sawyer State Building, 555 E. Washington Ave., Las Vegas, NV 89101 Legislative Counsel Bureau Web Site Department of Employment, Training and Rehabilitation Web Site Employment Security Division, State Administrative Office, 500 East Third Street, Carson City, NV 89713 Employment Security Division Southern Administrative Office, 2800 E. St. Louis Ave., Las Vegas, NV 89104 Unemployment Insurance Contributions, 1320 South Curry Street, Carson City, NV 89703 American Job Center of Nevada, 4001 South Virginia Street, Reno, NV 89502 Nevada Career/Business Hub-Carson City, 1929 North Carson Street, Carson City, NV 89701 Nevada Career/Business Hub-Elko, 172 Sixth Street, Elko, NV 89801 Nevada Career/Business Hub-Ely, 1500 Avenue F, Suite 1, Ely, NV 89301 Nevada Career/Business Hub-Fallon, 121 Industrial Way, Fallon, NV 89406 Nevada Career/Business Hub-Henderson, 4500 E. Sunset Road, Suite 40, Henderson, NV 89014 Nevada Career/Business Hub-Las Vegas, 3405 South Maryland Parkway, Las Vegas, NV 89169 Nevada Career/Business Hub-North Las Vegas, 2827 Las Vegas Boulevard North, Las Vegas, NV 89030 Nevada Career/Business Hub-Sparks, 2281 Pyramid Way, Sparks, NV 89431 Nevada Career/Business Hub-Winnemucca, 475 Haskell St., Suite 1, Winnemucca, NV 89445

Notice of this meeting was posted on the Internet on the following websites:

DETR's Public Notices website at: <u>https://detr.nv.gov/Page/Public_Meetings</u> State of Nevada's Public Notices website at: <u>https://notice.nv.gov/</u> Administrative Regulation Notices website at: <u>https://www.leg.state.nv.us/App/Calendar/A/</u>